7282 Biochemistry 1989, 28, 7282-7289
Williams, D. H. (1983) Biochemistry 22, 2019-2025.
Rinkel, L. J., & Altona, C.  (1987) J .  Biomol. Struct. Dyn.
Scheek, R. M., Russo, N., Boelens, R., Kaptein, R., & Van
Boom, J. H. (1983) J .  Am.  Chem. SOC. 105, 2914-2916.
Scheek, R. M., Boelens, R., Russo, N., Van Boom, J. H., &
Kaptein, R. (1984) Biochemistry 23, 1371-1376.
Sheth, A., Ravikumar, M., Hosur, R. V., Govil, G., Tan, Z-k.,

and 30 OC.
EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES
The sequence and numbering system of the (R+),.(Y-),
11-mer duplex 3, the (R+),.(Y-),.(Y+), 11-mer triplex 4, and
the (R+),.(Y-),.(Y+), 7-mer triplex 5 are
-Cl - T 2  -C3 - C 4  - C5 - T 6 - C 7  - T8 - T 9  - C 1 0 -  Ci1-
-22 -A21 -GZO-G19-G18- A1 7-Gl6- A15- A14 -G13 - G12-
3
-C1 - T 2  - C 3 - C 4 - C 5 - T 6 - C 7 - T 8 - T 9  - C l O - C l i -
1-22 -A21 4 2 0  -G19 -G18- A17-G16- A15-Al4 -G13 - G12 -
-33 -T32<31 -C30<29-T28+27- T26- T25-C24-C23-
4
1284 Biochemistry, Vol. 28, No. 18, 1989 de 10s Santos et al.
16 14 12 10 a
FIGURE 1: 500-MHz exchangeable proton spectra (8.0-16.0 ppm)
of (A) the 11-mer duplex 3, pH 6.8,  15 OC, (B) the 1 I-mer triplex
4, pH 5.0,41 OC, and (C) the 7-mer triplex 5, pH 5.0,30 O C  in H20
solution. The purine H8 protons in the purine-rich strand were
deuterated by heating to high temperature at basic pH prior to
annealment with the pyrimidine-rich strands for the 7-mer triplex
5 in (C).
Table I: Proton Chemical Shifts in the 1 1-mer Duplex 3 in H 2 0
Buffer, pH 6.8 at 15 OC
A.T pair G.C pair
T-H3 A-H2 G-H1 C-H4
CIaG22 13.27 7.80, 7.04
T2*A2 1 13.99 7.80
C3G20 12.78 8.43, 6.88
C4G19 12.90 8.44, 6.76
C5.G 18 12.90 8.36, 6.88
T6.A 17 13.76 7.56
C7.G 16 12.55 8.35, 7.00
T8.A 15 14.05 7.42
T9.A 14 13.88 7.33
C10G13 12.78 8.51, 6.98
C l l G 1 2  12.67 8.20, 7.05
A
A
. .
0
N
c I IV
14:O 12: 0 1o:o 6: 0
B
A . .. ,
symmetrical imino proton region (Figure 3A) and the region
connecting imino protons with amino and base protons (Figure
3B) permit correlations between protons within a base pair
and between adjacent base pairs as listed in the caption to
Figure 3. The assignments of the thymidine and guanosine
imino protons, the cytidine and adenosine amino protons, and
adenosine H2 protons in the 11-mer duplex 3 are given in
Table I. The observed NOES between the thymidine imino
and adenosine H2 protons (peaks I-M, Figure 3B) establish
Watson-Crick A-T pairing, and those between guanosine imino
and hydrogen-bonded cytidine amino protons (peaks N-S,
Figure 3B) establish Watson-Crick G-C pairing in the 1 I-mer
duplex 3. Note that the hydrogen-bonded and exposed amino
protons of cytidine are separated by -1.5 ppm (Table I).
11-mer Triplex 4. The proton NMR spectrum (8-16 ppm)
of the 1 I-mer triplex 4 in HzO, pH 5.0 at  41 OC, is plotted
in Figure IB. The imino protons exhibit broad resonances
between 14.5 and 16.0 ppm and narrow resonances between
12.0 and 14.5 ppm. In addition, narrow exchangeable reso-
nances are detected between 8.5 and 10.5 ppm in the 1 1-mer
triplex 4 (Figure 1B) which are not detected in the 1 1-mer
duplex 3 (Figure 1A).
1 1  I
14.0 12.0 16.0 8.0 6 . 0
FIGURE 2: (A) 500-MHz NOESY contour plot (1 20-ms mixing time)
of the 11-mer duplex 3 in H20, pH 6.8, 15 OC and (B) 400-MHz
NOESY contour plot (1 20-ms mixing time) of 1 1 -mer triplex 4, pH
5.0, 41 O C ,  in H20 solution.